arises due to the company granting loans to affiliated companies in foreign currencies.

The company manages its exposure to foreign currency risk by ensuring that the net foreign
currency exposure remains within acceptable levels. Hedging instruments are used in certain
instances to reduce risks arising from foreign currency fluctuations. The company did not
enter into any forward exchange contracts during the period under review.

IFRS 7 – Sensitivity analysis
The company has used a sensitivity analysis technique that measures the estimated change
to the income statement of either an instantaneous increase or decrease of 1% (100 basis
points) in market interest rates or a 10% strengthening or weakening of the rand.

Interest rate risks
The interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the following assumptions:

�� Changes in market interest rates affect the interest income or expense of variable
interest financial instruments; and
�� Changes in market interest rates only affect interest income or expense in relation to
financial instruments with fixed interest rates if these are recognised at fair value.

Under these assumptions, a 1% increase or decrease in market interest rates at 31 May
2013 would increase or decrease profit before tax by R11 092 (2012: R12 002).

Notes to the company annual financial statements continued

 BlueLabel AR_Fins_Proof 8 – 23 September 2013

227Blue Label Integrated annual report 2013

2. Financial risks (continued)

Foreign currency risk

Financial instruments by currency

2013 2012

ZAR
R’000

Total
R’000

ZAR
R’000

Total
R’000

Financial assets

Cash 1 110 1 110 1 200 1 200

Trade and other receivables*  6 445 6 445 364 364

Loans to subsidiaries  38 419  38 419  280 598 280 598

Loans receivable  2  2  6 299  6 299

 45 976  45 976  288 461 288 461

Financial liabilities

Non-interest-bearing borrowings 150 858 150 858 51 638 51 638

Trade and other payables* 9 238 9 238 6 059 6 059

160 096 160 096 57 697 57 697

Net financial position (114 120) (114 120) 230 764 230 764

* Trade and other receivables and trade and other payables exclude non-financial instruments.

With a 10% strengthening or weakening in the rand against all other currencies, profit
before tax would not be affected.

Capital risk
The company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the company’s ability to
continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for
other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust this capital structure, the company may issue new shares,